and rewards of ownership were transferred
to the buyer. The significant risks and
rewards were deemed to be transferred
when the title deed was registered in
the name of the buyer or in certain
circumstances when equitable interest in
the property vest with the buyer before
legal title passes. In the current year,
upon early adoption of IFRS 15, revenue is
recognised as and when the performance
obligation of the Group is satisfied. Also
refer to note 2.20.

  Sales commission

  The Group previously recognised sales
commission related to sale of properties
as selling expenses when these were
incurred. Under IFRS 15, the Group
capitalises those commission fees as
costs of obtaining a contract when they
are incremental and amortises them
consistently with the pattern of revenue
for the related contract. If the expected
amortisation period is one year or less,
then the commission fee is expensed
when incurred.

Impacts on consolidated financial statements

The details of adjustments to the opening accumulated losses and other account balances are detailed below:

 31 December Adjustments/ 1 January
 2014 Reclassifications 2015
 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000
 (As previously
 reported)  (Restated)
Assets
Trade and other receivables 259,613 57,411 317,024
Properties held for sale and development 1,403,134 (177,684) 1,225,450
Investments in joint ventures and associates 1,032,579 (17,757) 1,014,822
 2,695,326 (138,030) 2,557,296
Liabilities
Trade and other payables 660,415 4,504 664,919
Advances from customers 288,285 (141,617) 146,668
 948,700 (137,113) 811,587
Equity
Accumulated losses (1,623,836) (917) (1,624,753)

Impact of early adopting IFRS 15 on the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended
31 December 2015 is as follows:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

 As per   As per Impact due
 IFRS 15 old policy to change
Year ended 31 December 2015 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Revenue 257,102 290,138 (33,036)
Direct/operating costs 124,485 177,261 (52,776)
Share of results from joint ventures and associates 166,818 153,786 13,032

Profit for the year 291,354 258,582 32,772
Earnings per share attributable to the
equity holders of the Company – basic and diluted Fils 5.04 Fils 4.48 Fils 0.56

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

55

 As per   As per Impact due
 IFRS 15 Old Policy to Change
Year ended 31 December 2015 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Profit for the year 291,354 258,582 32,772

Total comprehensive income for the year 290,406 257,634 32,772

 As per As per Impact due
 IFRS 15 Old Policy to Change
As at 31 December 2015 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Assets
Investment in joint ventures and associates 1,181,640 1,186,365 (4,725)
Properties held for development and sale – Non-current 313,543 590,813 (277,270)
Properties held for development and sale – Current 998,897 846,535 152,362
Trade and other receivables – Non-current 5,165 5,165 -
Trade and other receivables – Current 336,607 297,680 38,927
 2,835,852 2,926,558 (90,706)

Liabilities
Trade and other payables 771,392 766,888 4,504
Advance from customers - Non-current 12,087 161,428 (149,341)
Advance from customers – Current 163,061 140,785 22,276
 946,540 1,069,101 (122,561)

Equity
Accumulated losses (1,362,534) (1,394,389) 31,855

 As per   As per Impact due
 IFRS 15 Old Policy to Change
Year ended 31 December 2015 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000
Cash flows from operating activities
Profit for the year 291,354 258,582 32,772
Share of results from associates and joint ventures (166,818) (153,786) (13,032)
Operating cash flows before payment of employees’
end of service benefits and changes in working capital (10,262) (30,002) 19,740

Changes in working capital:
Properties held for development and
sale net of project cost 15,412 68,188  (52,776)
Trade and other receivables (22,491) (40,975) 18,484
Advances from customers 117,710 103,158 14,552

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

56

2.4  Segment reporting

  Operating segments are reported in
a manner consistent with the internal
reporting provided to the chief operating
decision-maker. The chief operating
decision-maker, who is responsible
for allocating resources and assessing
performance of the operating segments,
has been identified as the Board of
Directors that makes strategic decisions.

2.5  Foreign currency translation

(a)  Functional and presentation currency